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Date: August 1,2012

Subject: NPA 737 to Overlay NPA 512 (Texas)

Related Previous Planning Letters: PL-276,PL-233

General Description

On June 28, 2012 the Public Utilities Commission of Texas, in Project No. 36899, approved an
all services overlay and the implementation dates shown below as the relief method for the 512
NPA. The 512 NPA generally covers the greater Austin area and principally in the counties of
Bastrop, Burnet, Caldwell, Hays, Lampasas, Milan, Travis and Williamson; serving communities
such as Austin, Bastrop, Bear Creek, Bee Cave, Bertram, Briarcliff, Buda, Burnet, Cedar Park,
Creedmoor, Dripping Springs, Elgin, Georgetown, Granger, Hays, Hutto, Jarrell, Jonestown,
Kempner, Kyle, Lago Vista, Lakeway, Lampasas, Leander, Liberty Hill, Lockhart, Lometa,
Manor, Martindale, Milano, Mountain City, Mustang Ridge, Niederwald, Pflugerville, Point
Venture, Rockdale, Rollingwood, Roundrock, San Leanna, San Marcos, Smithville, Staples,
Sunset Valley, Taylor, The Hills, Thorndale, Thrall, Uhland, Volente, Webberville, Weir, West
Lake Hills, Wimberley and Woodcreek. The new 737 NPA will serve the same geographic area
currently served by the existing 512 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the 737 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date
start of permissive 10-digit 12:01 AM Central | December 1, 2012
dialing.
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AM Central June 1, 2013
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date * ) July 1,2013
Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - January 1, 2013

ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 737 NPA



During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 512/737 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the LERG™ Routing Guide
(LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG™ and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia® Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 512 and
737 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 737 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to July 1, 2013. The test number to verify the routing to the new
NPA will be in service beginning April 1, 2013 through August 1, 2013. The test number to
verify the routing to the 737 NPA is: 737-737-1737. A recorded announcement will indicate the
test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.



Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 512 NPA overlay should be directed to Joe Cocke,
Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should
be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the

implementation of the relief plan described herein.

Because this information is subject to

change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Natalie Howard 1* Tel of TX 817-357-1016 nhoward @ 1stel.com
Cary Fitch Affordable Telecom 361-600-1401 Caryfl1@usawide.net
Debi Kroeger American Messaging 214-222-6491 debi kroeger@americanmessaging.net
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Katy Smith Bandwidth.com 919-297-8817 ksmith@inetwork.com
Rob Milani Bestline Comm. 512-328-9095 rmilani @bestline.net
Andrew Big River Telephone 314-225-2205 aschwantner@bigrivertelephone.com
Schwantner
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@centurylink.com
Dena Hunter Cricket Comm. 303-734-7718 dhunter@cricketcommunications.com
Valerie Endlich Cricket Comm. 858-882-6396 vendlich@cricketcommunications.com
Ola Young Grande Comm. 512-878-5492 Ola.young@mygrande.com
Austin Gregory Halo Wireless 469-341-7861 agregory @halowireless.com
Tina Aranda Hypercube 469-727-1642 Tina.aranda@h3net.com
Michelle Holmes Info Telecom 214-646-8027 mholmes@infotelecom.us
Chad Rabanus Ionex Comm. 478-405-3862 Chad.rabanus@birch.com
Erika Lawrence Level 3 585-255-1037 Erika.lawrence@level3.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@Level3.com
Becky Cogburn | Logix Communications | 405-516-8755 becky.cogburn@logixcom.com
Melvin Bailey Montana PCS 804-334-0007 mbailey @cellonenation.com
Jeff Seal Net/Town Tel 512-312-9262 jeff@nettowntelephone.com
Ruchi Katwala Neutral Tandem 312-384-8012 rkatwala@inteliquent.com
Sam Shiffman Nwire 512-600-1671 Regulatory @nwire .net
Jamie Perez Pac-West 209-926-3325 jperez@pacwest.com
Debbie Tutt Pac-West 209-926-3202 dtutt@pacwest.com
John Otken Panoptos 512-502-0786 john@panoptos.us
Dan Meldazis Peerless Network 312-506-0933 dmeldazis @peerlessnetwork.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-253-5364 Shaunna.forshee@ericsson.com
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com
Liz Jacobs TelePacific 702-310-4646 ljacobs@telepacific.com
Brooks Rule Texas Hearing & 956-542-2475 | Brooks@texashearingandtelephone.com
Telephone




Stacy Hannah

Time Warner Cable

703-345-2455

Stacy.hannah@twcable.com

Tucker Mostrom Time Warner Cable 703-713-9642 Tucker.mostrom @twcable.com
Maria Gonzales tw telecom 303-542-4415 Maria.gonzales @twtelecom.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins @usamobility.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Jena Downs Verizon 410-393-5540 Jena.m.downs @verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com
Crystal Westel 512-480-5523 crystal @westel.net
Zwernemann
Paula Hustead Windstream 704-845-7489 Paula.hustead @ windstream.com
(General) Communications
Windstream NOC Windstream 800-742-9315
(Trouble Reports) Communications
Brian DeHaven Worldcall Interconnect | 713-231-1007 bdehaven @worldcall .net
Ruben Galvan XO Comm. 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@x0.com
Kelly Faul X0 Comm. 703-547-2536 Kelly.faul@xo0.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy freund@ymaxcorp.com




Texas 512 NPA and 737 NPA Rate Center Map neuscar
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